deterioration (possible adverse scenario) in the risk variable; a 50% deterioration (remote
adverse scenario).

The estimates presented do not necessarily reflect the amounts to be reported in future
financial statements. The use of different methodologies and/or assumptions may have a
material effect on the estimates presented.

The tables below show the sensitivity analysis of foreign currency exposure, derivatives
positions and interest rates on September 30, 2018 to market risks considered relevant by
Management. In the tables, positive values are displayed as net asset exposures (assets
higher than liabilities) and negative values are exposed liabilities (liabilities greater than
assets).

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K

Notes to the interim financial informationSeptember 30, 2018(In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)154

Parent Company

a) Foreign currency risk

As of September 30, 2018, the Company adopted the closing exchange rate of
R$4.0039/US$1.00 as likely scenario. The table below shows the sensitivity analysis and the
effect on profit or loss of exchange rate fluctuations in the exposure amount of the period as
of September 30, 2018:

Exchange rate Effect on profit or loss
Net liabilities exposed to the risk of
appreciation of the U.S. dollar
(R$4.0039/US$1.00)

4.0039 (4,360,380)

Dollar depreciation (-50%) 2.0020 2,180,190
Dollar depreciation (-25%) 3.0029 1,090,095
Dollar appreciation (+25%) 5.0049 (1,090,095)
Dollar appreciation (+50%) 6.0059 (2,180,190)

70

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K

28.4.   Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments 155

Notes to the interim financial information
September 30, 2018
(In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

Consolidated

a) Fuel risk

As of September 30, 2018, the Company had oil derivative agreements to hedge 70% of
12-month consumption. The probable scenarios used by the Company are the market curves
at the close of September 28, 2018, both for derivatives that hedge against fuel price risk and
derivatives that hedge against Libor interest rate risk. The table below shows the sensitivity
analysis in U.S. dollars of the fluctuations in jet fuel barrel prices:

Fuel Libor
US$/bbl
(WTI) R$ (000) % p.a. R$ (000)

Decline in prices/barrel (-25%) 36.6 (84,029) 1.54% (84,484)
Decline in prices/barrel (-50%) 54.9 (295,956) 2.32% (203,519)
Increase in prices/barrel (+25%) 91.6 596,017 3.86% 153,587
Increase in prices/barrel (+50%) 109.9 1,217,418 4.63% 272,623

b) Foreign currency risk

As of September 30, 2018, the Company adopted the closing exchange rate of
R$4.0039/US$1.00 as likely scenario. The table below shows the sensitivity analysis and the
effect on profit or loss of exchange rate fluctuations in the exposure amount of the period as
of September 30, 2018:

Exchange rate Effect on
profit/loss

Net liabilities exposed to the risk of
appreciation of the U.S. dollar
(R$4.0039/US$1.00)

4.0039 (6,657,293)

Dollar depreciation (-50%) 2.0020 3,328,648
Dollar depreciation (-25%) 3.0029 1,664,324
Dollar appreciation (+25%) 5.0049 (1,664,324)

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K

Notes to the interim financial informationSeptember 30, 2018(In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)156

Dollar appreciation (+50%) 6.0059 (3,328,648)

c) Interest rate risk

As of September 30, 2018, the Company holds financial investments and financial liabilities
indexed to several rates, and position in Libor derivatives. In its sensitivity analysis of
non-derivative financial instruments, it was considered the impacts on yearly interest of the
exposed values as of September 30, 2018 (see Note 17) that were exposed to fluctuations in
interest rates, as the scenarios below show. The amounts show the impacts on profit or loss
according to the scenarios presented below:

Short-term investments net of
financial debt (a) Derivatives (c)

Risk